
3lC-_L 
Ageuda ltt:m #: 

PALM mrACII COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA lTEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: 2 / 5 /08 1x1 
I I 

Consent 
Ordinance 

I I 
I I 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Department 

Submitted Hy: TOURIST ntrVEl,OPM~NT COUNCIL 

Submitted For: PALM IlF.ACII CO0NTY FILM & TV COMMISSION, INC. 

J. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Stuff recommends motion to approve: A) First Amendment to the 
Agreement (R2007-1624) with the Palm Beach County Film and Television Commission lnc.(the 
PBCFTC) for the provision of services under the County's Tourist Development Plan; and B) a 
budget transfer totaling $30,000 in the operating budget from operating reserves for the Palm Beach 
County Film and Television Commission. 

Summary: The PBCF l"C contract for FY 08 was approved by lhe BCC on September 25, 2007 
(R2007-l624). The: PBCl•TC is amending the Agreement ($20,000) to fond a full time position for 
six months or the year which was previously frozen and ($10,000) increase the advertising line to 
enhance the wehsite and implement a data content management system. The Amendment increases 
the contract from $604,000 to $634,000. This increase has been reviewed and approved by the 
TDC. Countyvyid~ (MC) 

Background and Justification: Under the current Agreement, the PBCFTC develops and 
implements the Annual Tourism Markd ing Plan for the County. The new Agreement makes 
provision for the continuation of such services and updating governance provisions fr>r an 
additional Jive years, through September 30, 2012. The new Agreement adopts a new Exhibit 
"A" (Annual Budget), as well as a new Exhibit "F" (Performance Measures), to apply during 
Fiscal Year 2008. The new Agreement also includes ( i) annual reporting of s taff dhnicity; (ii) a 
revision to Exhibit "D" (Travel and Entertainment Policy) approval of travel for staff by 
Commissioner and by Roard for Commissioner; (iii) change Exhibit "I" (Salary Ranges) for 3% 
annual COLA adjustment; (iv) change Exhibit "J" (Organization Chart) eliminating management 
position to hourly employee. The new Agreement updates governance provisions incorporating 
(a) new audit c1nd finance commillee; (b) a new Exhibit "K" - "Conflict of Jnterest Policy" for 
board members; (c) limits on length of service and required re-bidding on auditing and legal 
services; (d) increase coverage in fidelity bond insurance, and (c) obtaining certification by 
Center for Non-Pro lit l~xcel lence. 

Attachments: First Amendment 
Revised Exhibit "A" 

Approved by: 

I 1:\/\gcnda Item Summary\FTV Agenda lt.:111 l~l Amendment 2-5-08.doc 

l)atc /J_ _I 1/}_t 
Date 



ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Y car Summary of Ji'iscal impact: 

Fiscal Y e.i rs 2008 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs $30,000 

External Revenues 

Program Income (County) 

l.n-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $30 ,000 

# AD])ITJONAL FTI~ 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

ls )tern lncluiled In Current Budget'! 

2009 2010 

TBD TBD 

THJ) TBJ) 

Yes No. X 

2011 2012 

TBD TBD 

TBD THI> 

Budget Account No.: Fund Agency __ Org. _ _ Obj_. _ _ 
Reporting Category _ _ _ 

U. Recommended Sources uf Funds/Sumnrnry of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

A. 

C. 

The Film and Television Commission receives 3.92% o f the 2110
, 3"1

, and 51
h cent of the local 

option bed tax. 

Dep,.,·,mcnt Fiscal Reviewµ£~ 
rn. REVIEW COMMl~NTS 

OFMU ·Fiscal and/or Contract Administration C omments: 
Appr oval of this agenda item- increases the PBCFI'C co ltract from 
$604,000 to $634,000 . The full time po · tion is no a County position. 

,-J. 1,· JJ. v'l ' 
0Ya\ \, ~ 0 FM B C I J.-.q D'o M,.rC-o-n--\h,-, r-ct- 1-)e--t·v. a 1 

\ ,;,o 41/o'i 
Approved ~•s to form and l •gal Sufficiency: 

"-

Approved as to Terms and Conditions: 

Department Director 

'fh is amendment complies with 
our rnview requit'ements. 

This summary is not t'o be used as a basis for payment. 

11:\Agcndn 11cm S111111nury\FTV Agenda 11cm 1,l A111~11dnH;lll 2-5-0M,doc 



Tl IIS FIRST AMEN! >IVIENT is 111adc as (Jf _ _____ ~ ---- -- --~-~' }OOH, tu the agrecn1c11t lH.:lwee11 Pal111 lkad1 

( \H1ul.y, a pulilkal s11hdivisio11 of the Stale ol 111mida, m;1i11g by uud tlirn11gh its lloanl uf l '01111ly ('0111111issinncrs, 

(htrci11after n.:furrcd lo as the "(:< H JN'l'Y") aud PALM BEA< 'I I < 'Ol lN"i'Y Fll.1\11 AND TELl ~Vl~ilON 

< 'OMMISSl()N, INC., a 1:111rida 11u(-- li.>r pmfil corp1llalin11, wl1t,sc 1:cdcrn l 1.l>. 11t1111licr b 6)-0n9292:l l htrciualkr 

rdl:rrc:d to a::; "I'll< ·vn '") datc:d Seplc11d1cr 2\ ·2.010, ( 'u11lrncl N1111ilH;r IU.007- I <-,'2tl (sud, ag1ce111cnt tog;ct licr 

with all prnvious a111c111l111c11( s thcn:to, slwll lie hcrei11alkr 1di.;rrc;d lo us the '·Agn.:en1cnt"). 

WI ILH EAS, p11rs11c111I 111 t h1! Local ( )pl io11 To11rist I kvdop111c11I Act , the ('()I JNTY has by 

( >rdinance No. 9'i-- "HI, us <1111cndtd, cst,1blishcd the l'alrn lkad1 ( 'rn 111ty To111 isl I kvelop111c1 d ( :rn111i.; il (hc:rci11ahcr 

reltned to as the 'T l)( '."); hils lev ied awl i111puscd a l1J111 ist lkvchipn 1c11t lai;; ,rnd has c;slal>lishcd a '1'011ris1 

I >cvelopment l'la11 li,r w.,c uf 1hc Ji1mls derived li-0111 lite tux; and 

WIJl'.IU '.AS, a pur1io11 ui" Iii,: To11ri::.l lkvduprnc:111 tax 1c:vc:1111es an; reserved to c1tlrnd aud 

pr.1111ole fi lm arnl tclevbi"11 pnid11d iu11 i11 1l1c ('(ii JNJ'Y a11d Ill prnmoti.: the ( '( HJNTY as r111 ideal li li11 & 

tek::vision dc::sti 11atio11, i11 1l1c:: Slate or 1:111rida, a111I 11ut i1111al ly a11d i1,lcrnati11L1ally; and 

W I 11 \l{l~AS, 011 Scplclllber ·1.::i, .!ll(J / , the ( ·011111y a11cl l' IH 'FT<' c11h.;rcd i11tu a11 agrec111e11t 

wltcrdiy lht Pl.l(TH : agrced lo pnividc 1;crtai11 scrviu :s wliit.:lt pnll11u1c a11d advarn;c l'ulu1 llead1 ( '011111y IOlll'islll; 

and 

WI 11 0: l<l ;AS, lhc parties wish lo a111,;11d that ag1 ce111c11I by rcph11:i11g i1s a111111al Bwlgel 

specifically, l.:xhihit "A . 

N< JW T l ILl{ l (HHO'., i11 1:011sideraliu11 ()r lhi.: li,rcgoi11g 1111d Ilic 11111tmd prnllliscs a11d cnve1rn11ls 

c1111 tai11cd licrni11, a11d ollit r goud a11d v,d11ahle co11sidcratiu11, 1h1.: ( '01111ty a11d Ilic Co111111issio11 agri.:c as l"l>lluws: 

l. T he .. Ag1ce11H.:11t " dated Sc:pl011tl,cr 25, 200 /, is ,1111ewlcd as li>llows: 

a. 1:.1-:liillit ' ·A" A111111al lludgel, is 11..:re l>y dcktcd iu i1s e11lirc1y a11d rtplacc:d with a 11cw Hxh ihit "'A", 

al(adied hi.:n:;lo and 111ake i i part hernof. 



IN WlTNt•:ss WI 11£Rl ~OF, the parties hertlo haw c:xet;nled this Ag1een1e11I 011 Ilic: day ,md yet1 r llrsl 
above writte11. 

A'f'l'l!:ST: 
!ilusron R. nock • t:l ~rk & ComJ) l ro I I e 1· 

Hy 

Deputy ( 'll:rk 

ATl'l~ST: 
.... 

·' 
) 

W JTNESSlt'.S AS TO PBCltT( ': 

., 
"' 

l'ALM BEACll COIJNTV, lt'I.OlUHA, nv ITS 
UOAlH) (W( '(HJNTY ( '.OMMISSIONICW; 

I ly 

· ·b J,tai i:1 uctH·-­

ADDIE L GREENE 
CHAIRPERSON 

PALM Bl!:ACU ( 'OIJN'l1V lt'H ,IVI AND 
TIO .l~VISlON < 'OMMISSIO_N, IN( : . 

.,/ k 
Hy / Wt:(. ( ,/ U t(.t,, 

PHf1, (' Cl,air 
t-: c:1111e1h Spi llias 

PALM Bli:ACH COUNTY FILM ANH 
·n:u,:VISH)N ( 'OM MISSION, INC. 

- - l L - - -r,..,2 --( u ) _ f - . . . I\ y ·.C '"'-:-'-_;:. -- ...::: ,..... . - ·- -- . .. .. - ~ -
PIH. ' l ·T<.' 1"il111 ( 'rn n1ss1111H~r 

APl'UOVl!'.I) AS TO Jt'Ol{M 
ANI> Lli:(;AL SlJlt'lt'H.:11!:NCY: 

( 'u1111 ly Alturnc:y 



PALM Bl!:ACJJ COUNTY FILM & Tl!.Ll!'.V_ISION_COMMISSION 
l<'Y 2008 LINI!: rrnM BIJIH;ET- 1ommn " A" 

I 00 A oivITN'JTIRATITI'f-1 
JOU 0l'ERATIONS 

JUlJ l'ltOllRAM 

Hloll IJ~lllR.ECT ()('E lfflN< i l: Xl' l: NSES 

410 I C<>MMUNICA'/'l<JN Sl:I< VI CES 

<JIOJ COMM/SUNC0~,1.·n,1 I. 

~ IIH l'OMM/COMMl:l< l ·11\ I. ' !'OJ .L 

4,11 1 RENT 

44 lo IU:NT-PAW:H Sl:l(VICES 

4%!J TAX COLI.E< "!'()l<'S CtlMMISS ION 

'Jon l<l:STRIC'fl:I> IU::SEI( Vl! (UASIJ j I) 

\J'JJo TllC !lESEl( VES 

!!!! l'J l''l'V COMMl:SSl<lN l<l:SEH Vl:S 

ll/\Tt:; , l/9/200U 

HHAI.S: 

, ; IJ LITH/\.C'l'U/\1, l'!:UO:;(,;'l' (;\)ON'l'lt 

KXPKNSES KXPKNSKS 
49(26.s · --·--- - ---i; 

$J l,/ l) :1,(1 

t 111~,(HllJ $0 

$11 :Jd'J,o'/li 

$11 t),<()01) 

$ 1) $~/() 

$11 :i;·i ,oo5 
$11 $) ), )UI! 

$(1 $0 

$0 $10, :,:,l 

j;() $0 

$ 1) $0 

$11 $() 

r61;r,o,m- --·----- .rrrr,,nr 

l' l t.~: , /\1uended C:XIIIUl'I' A t v ,. HC:1: ~ :, OU llleo: I. JJl\j , )1 1 :; 

111!'.SIWVl!:S 

j;() 

$0 

$ti 

$() 

$() 

$0 

$() 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$ !,'JI/ 

'J'lJ'.l'M, t:;X~t;;tnlt,;::l 

& Hl1Sl-:tl V ll:S 

!;49/(2ti, · 

Hl,'/J ) 

$104,IIIJO 

$3'),o /8 

$),000 

$ ls'/(I 

$1, l!o j 

$)5,JlJO 

$0 

$ 10,:>:Sl 

$0 

$!,')77 



08-

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBEJ; ACCOL~T NAME 

EXPENDITURES 

Transfers 
710-7240-340 I Other Contractual Services 

Reserves 
710-7299-9902 -Operating Reserves 

TOTAL 

Film and Television Commission 
INITL\TING DEPARTMENT/DIVISIOl\ 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 
OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGI~AL 
BCDGET 

604,000 

33,977 

~ \ ,,,,, tfl, 

BOARD OF COL""NTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA 

BCDGET TRM'SFER 

FUl\'D T DC Film C ommission Fund 1451 

CURRENT 
BUDGET I:\'CREASE DECREASE 

604,000 30,000 

33,977 30,000 

30.000 30.000 

Date 

1/?tif~g 
1-'?/! vf 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

634,000 

3,977 

Page I of 1 pages 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
REMAINING 

BALA..~CE 

By Board of County Com missioners 
At Meeting of 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


